The Parent Company is subject to currency risk on sales, purchases and loans denominated in a currency
other than its functional currency, the Real. The Mexican subsidiary is subject to currency risk on costs
and expenses denominated in a currency other than its functional currency, the U.S. Dollar. The Parent
Company’s foreign currency transactions are predominantly denominated in U.S. Dollars (US$) and the
subsidiary’s transactions in Mexico, subject to currency risk, are predominantly denominated in Mexican
Pesos.

Additionally, given the relevance of the Company’s operations in Mexico, the change of the Mexican
Peso also has an impact on the calculation of income tax, given that the net exchange-rate change arising
from monetary assets and liabilities in dollars directly impacts the calculation basis of this tax (Note 26).

The Company manages its exposure to exchange rates by combining debt, interest earning bank
deposits, accounts receivable, revenue from exports in foreign currency, operations with derivatives and
hedge of net foreign investment. The Company’s exposure, considering the subsidiaries that use the
Real (R$) as their functional currency, is shown below:

Interest rate risk Consolidated
Scenarios

Floating rate instruments Risk Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%
In Brazilian reais
Investments Interest rate (CDI - % a.a.) 13.65 7.90 9.875 11.85 5.925 3.95

Financia l  ass ets  477,136   477,136   477,136   477,136   477,136   477,136
Potentia l  impact  - (24,140)   8,733   17,467   (8,896)   (18,131)

Borrowings Interest rate (CDI - % a.a.) 13.65 7.90 9.875 11.85 5.925 3.95
Financia l  l i abi l i ties  (1,506,197)   (1,506,197)   (1,506,197)   (1,506,197)   (1,506,197)   (1,506,197)
Potentia l  impact  - (76,204)   27,569   55,139   (28,083)   (57,234)

Parent company
Net exposure impacting profit Jun/23 Dec/22
Assets 1,062,311   943,969

Cas h and cash equiva lents  abroad 23,267   75,913
Cus tomers  in the foreign market 1,039,044   868,056

Liabilities (33,849)   (58,136)
Borrowings  in foreign currency (1,734,482)   (1,878,936)
Hedge of net inves tment abroad 1,681,901   1,820,977
Other amounts 18,732   (177)

Net exposure impacting profit
In thousands  of R$ 1,028,462 885,833
In thousands  of US$ 192,263 154,544
In thousands  of EUR 18,239 13,194

RELEASE | FINANCIAL INFORMATION | EXPLANATORY NOTES | AUDITORS REPORT

All amounts in thousand of Reais unless otherwise stated.

TUPY S.A. | Notes 58

The Company’s exposure, considering the subsidiaries whose functional currency is in U.S. Dollar is
shown below:

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange exposure, except derivatives

This analysis is based on the exchange rate change, in which the risk variable is evaluated with a change
of 25% and 50%, in relation to the probable scenario budgeted by the Company. This analysis considers
that all the remaining variables, especially interest rates, are kept constant.

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange exposure of derivatives

This analysis is based on the exchange rate change in relation to contracted CALL and PUT prices, in
which the risk variable is evaluated with fluctuations of 25% and 50%, in relation to the probable
scenario budgeted by the Company. This analysis considers that all the remaining variables are kept
constant.

Subsidiaries
Net exposure impacting profit Jun/23 Dec/22
Assets 595,577   267,384

Cas h and cash equiva lents  abroad 19,165   11,944
Cus tomers  in the foreign market 420,298   172,138
Tax return 156,114   83,302

Liabilities (313,541)   (361,982)
Trade accounts  payables (123,120)   (187,728)
Other amounts (190,421)   (174,254)

Net exposure impacting profit
In thousands  of R$ 282,036   (94,598)
In thousands  of MXN 339,287   (518,656)
In thousands  of US$ 9,222   (17,691)
In thousands  of EUR 27,024   24,416

Consolidated Scenarios
Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar rate 4.8192 5.20 6.50 7.80 3.90 2.60
As set posi tion 1,062,311 1,146,252 1,432,815 1,719,378 859,689 573,126
Liabi l i ty pos i tion (33,849) (36,524) (45,655) (54,785) (27,393) (18,262)
Net exposure (R$ thous and) 1,028,462 1,109,728 1,387,160 1,664,593 832,296 554,864
Net exposure (US$ thousand) 213,409 213,409 213,409 213,409 213,409 213,409

Potential impact (R$ thousand) -   81,266   358,698   636,131   (196,166)   (473,598)

Scenarios
Parent company Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%
U.S. Dollar rate 5.0804 5.20 6.50 7.80 3.90 2.60

MTM Controladora 10,020 (2,049) (73,696) (166,558) 71,337 168,391
Potential impact (R$ thousand) (12,069)   (83,716)   (176,578)   61,317   158,371

Scenarios
Subsidiaries Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%
U.S. Dollar rate vs. Mexican peso 18.0415 20.96 26.2 31.44 15.72 10.48

MTM Subs idiaries  (US$ mi l ) 2,851 (1,425) (696) (8,667) 8,089 41,846
MTM Subs idiaries  (R$ mi l ) 13,739 (7,409) (37,024) (67,599) 31,547 108,800

EURO rate 5.2626 5.22 6.53 7.83 3.92 2.61
MTM Subs idiaries  (R$ mi l ) (210) 113 (2,576) (11,409) 7,838 16,217

Potential subsidiaries impact (R$ thousand) (20,824) (53,128) (92,537) 25,857 111,489
Potential consolidated impact (R$ thousand) (32,893) (136,844) (269,115) 87,174 269,860

RELEASE | FINANCIAL INFORMATION | EXPLANATORY NOTES | AUDITORS REPORT

All amounts in thousand of Reais unless otherwise stated.

TUPY S.A. | Notes 59

Price risk

It arises from the possibility of fluctuations in the market prices of inputs used in the production process,
mainly scrap, pig iron, metallic alloys, coke and electric power. These price fluctuations may cause
changes in the Company's costs. The Company monitors them to reflect, in its sales prices, any
fluctuations.

32.4 Operating risk

It arises from all the Company’s operations and may generate direct or indirect losses associated with a